

No. S259364
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, No. C085906
San Joaquin County Superior Court
No. STK-CV-UWM-2-16-4821

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. 117284)
Doreen Wener Shenfeld (Bar No. 113686)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. 187093)
Craig S. Rutenberg (Bar No. 205309)
11355 West Olympic Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Respondent
DIGNITY HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED	6
A. There is no need to resolve any purported conflict with <i>Yaqub</i>	6
B. There is no need to resolve any purported conflict with <i>Applebaum</i>	9
C. The Opinion presents no “important” unresolved question because the standard for medical staff hearing officer financial bias is resolved.....	12
D. The asserted “serious practical problems” are merely speculative	14
E. None of Natarajan’s other considerations warrants review	17
F. Natarajan’s Petition is factually misleading.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors of Barton Memorial Hospital</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648	9, 10, 11
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976.....	8, 9, 16, 20, 21
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267	9
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889	16
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017.....	12, 13, 18
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels / Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123.....	16, 20
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61.....	19, 20, 21
<i>Kaiser Found. Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85	9, 12
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074.....	11
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259.....	8, 12
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346	17
<i>People v. Slayton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1076.....	18
<i>Powell v. Bear Valley Community Hospital</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 263	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rhee v. El Camino Hosp. Dist.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477	10
<i>Safari v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan</i> (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2012) 2012 WL 1669351	21
<i>Thornbrough v. Western Placer Unified School District</i> (2013) 223 Cal.App.4th 169	8
<i>Weinberg v. Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1098	15
<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2005) 122 Cal.App.4th 474	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809	16, 17, 18, 21
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809, subd. (b).....	21
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.1 et seq.	12, 16
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2	18
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2, subd. (a).....	11
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2, subd. (b).....	6, 7, 8, 11
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2, subd. (c).....	15
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.4	12
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.7	12
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2282.5	20
Civ. Code, § 3548.....	16
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5, subd. (b)	16
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5, subd. (c)	18, 19
Evid. Code, § 664.....	16
Government Code, § 27724.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70701, subd. (a)(1)(D).....	20
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70701, subd. (a)(1)(F)	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Moore, Judge Eileen C. & Michael Paul Thomas, Cal. Civ. Prac. Proc. (Nov. 2019 update) § 43:7	17
--	----

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court 8.500(b)	17
